A RESOLUTION

Authorizing the President of the Federated States of Micronesia to submit the Updated Infrastructure Development Plan FY 2016-FY 2025 to the Joint Economic Management Committee.

- 1 WHEREAS, the Amended Compact of Free Association requires the
- Federated States of Micronesia to submit an Infrastructure
- Development Plan (the "IDP") to the Untied States Government; and
- 4 WHEREAS in 2004 the FSM Congress adopted a resolution which
- approved the IDP 2004-2023 and transmitted it to JEMCO, the 5
- Committee which oversees the management and accountability with
- regard to assistance provided under the Amended Compact; and
- WHEREAS in March 2012 JEMCO adopted a resolution (Resolution 8
- MT 2012-7) which required the FSM to develop a professionally
- prepared update of the FSM's Infrastructure Development Plan in 10
- order for JEMCO to resume allocation of Public Sector 11
- Infrastructure assistance; and 12
- 13 WHEREAS the updated Infrastructure Development Plan FY 2016-
- FY 2025 ("IDP 2016-2025") was prepared by the FSM National
- Government in consultation with the States of Chuuk, Kosrae 15
- Pohnpei and Yap; now, therefore, 16
- BE IT RESOLVED that Congress hereby authorizes the President 17
- 18 of the Federated States of Micronesia to submit the FSM IDP FY
- 19 2016-FY 2025 to JEMCO; and

```
1
        BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this
 2 resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated States
 3
   of Micronesia, and the Governor of each State of the Nation.
 4
                             Introduced by: /s/ Victor V. Gouland
   Date: 9/30/15
                                                 Victor V. Gouland
 6
 7
 8
 9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
```